
CITY OF DARIEN 

Wednesday, May 3, 2017 
7:00 PM 

City Hall Council Chambers 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order

2. Establish Quorum

3. Regular Meeting:

A. Public Hearing
Case:  PZC 2017-02        7620 Wilton Court       (Schimel) 
Petitioners Ted and Diane Schimel, owners of the house at 7620 Wilton Court, seek approval of a 
variation to Section 5A-11-3(A) of the Darien Zoning Code to allow a circular driveway in their 
rear yard for boat storage. 

4. Correspondence

5. Old Business

6. New Business

7. Approval of Minutes: April 5, 2017 

8. Next Meeting: May 3, 2017 

9. Adjournment

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 



AGENDA MEMO 
Planning and Zoning Commission 

April 19, 2017 

Case 
PZC 2017-02 7620 Wilton Court       (Schimel) 

Issue Statement 
Petitioners seek approval of variation to allow circular driveway in rear yard for boat storage. 

General Information 
Petitioners/Property Owners: Ted and Diane Schimel 
Property Location and PIN# 7620 Wilton Court, 09-29-411-012 
Zoning / Land Use:  Site:  R-2 / single-family residence 

North and East:  R-2 / single-family residence 
South and West: R-2 / single-family residence 

Comprehensive Plan: Low Density Residential 
Size of Property: 15,647 square feet (R-2 = 10,000 min) 
Natural Features: Tree line and swale along southwest property line 

Rear yard slopes from house down towards Manning Road 
Transportation: Front loading garage with driveway to Wilton Court 
History: 9/3/09         Notice of boat storage violation 

12/10/09     Ticket for boat storage violation 
3/29/10       Petition for variation 
5/3/10         Petition denied 
5/5/10         Notice of boat storage violation 
12/6/16       Notice of boat storage violation 
1/3/17         Ticket for boat storage violation 

Documents Submitted by Petitioners and attached to this memo 
1. Petition dated February 28, 2017
2. Plat of Survey prepared by Genesis Surveying in 2010, with site plan of proposed

driveway hand drawn by Petitioners.

Zoning Provisions  
Section 5A-5-11(A):       RV’s may be stored in rear or interior side yards only. 

  All RV’s shall be stored on hard surface meeting setbacks for driveways. 
Section 5A-11-3 (A):      Driveways shall be 5 feet from side property line and not in easement. 

  Curb cuts for driveways permitted in front or corner side yards. 
Section 5A-2-2-3:          Variation Authority and Standards 
ILCS Section 11-13-4:    Variation Conditions 

Development Description 
The owner’s house has an attached garage and they have been parking their boat in their front 
driveway, which is not permitted by City Code. They have received notices of violation and 
tickets for this violation.  Their first variation petition was for a single driveway in the rear yard. 
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Said driveway would have been off Manning Road as pavement providing access to a proposed 
garage for boat storage in the rear yard.   At the PZC hearing 4/21/10 and MSC meeting 
4/26/10, the motion was to recommend denial based on the proposed driveway creating a 
safety hazard on Manning Road.  The City Council voted to deny on 5/3/10.  

Their second (current) petition is for a circular driveway in the rear yard.  Said driveway off 
Manning Road is shown as permeable pavers and providing access to a proposed asphalt pad 
for boat storage in the rear yard.  The boat could be towed to and from the storage pad without 
any backing up on the driveway or Manning Road.  Pending zoning approval, an engineering 
and grading plan for construction of the driveway would be required for City review and permit. 

Manning Road is a ‘collector street’ which has two functions: direct access to adjacent land uses 
and connecting arterial streets (Plainfield Road, 75th Street, Fairview Avenue).  Manning Road has 
a 25 MPH posted speed limit and it carries somewhat more traffic than a typical residential 
street.  Manning Road has a slight curve but there is full visibility from subject site towards east 
past the Fairview stop sign.  There are other single and circular driveways onto Manning Road.  

Notice and Public Comments Received 
Proper notices were given for the public hearing as required by Code.  Alderman Sylvia McIvor 
received a letter regarding this petition, but it was unsigned, so it was included.  One other letter 
was received, from McNaughton Development, and it is included. 

Staff Plan Review Comments 
Two alternative locations were considered. 

1. Along the southwest side of the house
2. Storage of boat off-site

Reasons for approval: 
• Variation Authority A and Condition 1&2:  ‘Development difficult due to property’

There is insufficient room in the side yard for a front driveway extension and boat 
storage pad without setback variations.  Also a retaining wall would be needed. 

• Variation Standard 4:  ‘Does not endanger public safety’
The probability of traffic accidents related to vehicles entering and exiting the 
proposed driveway is not anticipated due to the long visibility for on-coming traffic. 

• Variation Standard 5 and Condition 3:  ‘Does not adversely alter area’
There are other single and circular driveways along Manning Road. 

Reasons for denial: 
• Variation Standard 4:  ‘Does not endanger public safety’

Quantifying the probability of accidents would be difficult. 
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The motion to recommend approval or denial of the petition should be based on express 
findings of specific practical difficulties or particular hardships present on the property and 
whether the proposed variation does or does not outweigh the community benefits of 
conforming to the Codes as referenced in the Authority and Standards for variations in the 
Darien Zoning Code and the Conditions in the Illinois Municipal Code. 

Documents attached to this memo by staff 
• Site Plan for first petition
• Minutes of meetings for first petition
• Photos
• Turfstone product brochure
• Letter from McNaughton Development
• Zoning code sections
• Variation Authority, Standards, and Conditions

Decision Mode 
Planning and Zoning Commission: April 19, 2017 
Municipal Services Committee: April 24, 2017 
City Council:  May 1, 2017  
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Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

ArcGIS Web Map
DuP age W eb M apping A pplication - DuP age County, Il lino is

DuPage County 
Information Technology Department / GIS Division
421 N County Farm Rd.  
Wheaton, IL 60187

±DuPage Maps Portal:
http://dupage.maps.arcgis.com/home

This map is for assessment purposes only.
DuPage Maps Portal:
http://dupage.maps.arcgis.com/home Copyright DuPage 2016

Ph# 1(630)407-5000
Email gis@dupageco.org
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LAND DEVELOPMENT - CUSTOM CONSTRUCTION

April 13, 2017

Mr. Daniel Gombac
City of Darien
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, Illinois 60561

RE: 7620 Wilton Court

Dear Mr. Gombac,

Weare in receipt of the public hearing notification for the variation hearing for the above
referenced location. Though we have no opinion on the matter itself, we would ask the City
Council to consider some screening of the proposed improvement if the variation is granted. We
have attached photos of the view of the yard from our prospective. There was a great deal of
scrutiny placed on our buffer requirements and we would hope that it would be repeated in this

t:1fS~
JBIkn

Waterfall Glen Executive Office Center • (Route 83 & Bluff Road)
11S220 Jackson Street, Burr Ridge, Illinois 60527 • P: 630.325.3400 • F: 630.325.3402 • W: mcnaughtondevelopment.com 18



CITY OF DARIEN CITY CODE 

5A-5-11:  Recreational vehicle 

The storage and parking of trailers, tow dollies, snow plow blades, boats, boat trailers, mobile 
homes, travel trailers, campers, off road vehicles, personal watercraft and other recreational vehicles 
as defined by the Illinois vehicle code, herein referred to as recreational vehicles, shall be as follows: 

(A) Storage And Parking Of Recreational Vehicles: One recreational vehicle, or one boat on a trailer, 
or one trailer with up to two (2) personal recreational vehicles, one trailer, one tow dolly or one 
snow plow blade, when not attached to a vehicle, may be stored outside an enclosed structure 
within a rear or interior side yard only, subject to the following: 

1. Recreational vehicles may be parked within a front or corner side yard, on a driveway, under the
following conditions: (a) For loading, unloading, cleaning and related activities for a period not 
exceeding three (3) consecutive days;     (b) For temporary occupancy by guests as permitted by 
this section. 

2. The recreational vehicle shall not be used or occupied for living, housekeeping or business
purposes, except for use by temporary guests not to exceed a period of fourteen (14) consecutive 
days and for not more than two (2) occurrences in a calendar year. 

3. The recreational vehicle shall not exceed thirty five feet (35') in length and eight feet (8') in width
except that boats shall not exceed twenty five feet (25') in length and ten feet (10') in height, 
exclusive of antennas, masts, or other accessories. 

4. All such recreational equipment must be kept in good repair and carry a valid current year's
license and/or registration. 

5. All recreational vehicles shall be parked or stored on an asphalt, concrete or other hard surface
material which meets the setback requirement for driveways set forth in subsection 5A-11-3(A)4 of 
this title. (Ord. 0-20-14, 7-7-2014) 
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CITY OF DARIEN CITY CODE 

5A-11-3: DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS:

(A) Driveways And Access Points In Residence Districts: 

1. Pavement Width: The pavement width shall not exceed twenty four feet (24') within a public street
right of way, except that the driveway may include a flair at the street not to exceed a radius of three
feet (3'). Within the front or corner side yard, the pavement width shall not exceed a total width of
thirty five feet (35'), except for circular driveways permitted by this section. A ribbon along both sides
of a driveway, not to exceed eighteen inches (18") on a side, consisting of paver brick, decorative
stone or similar material, shall be permitted, so long as the setback requirements are met.

2. Multiple Curb Cuts For Circular Drives On Interior Lots: Two (2) curb cuts forming one circular drive
shall be allowed on interior residential lots that contain a minimum of one hundred feet (100') of
street frontage. The width of circular drives on private property shall not exceed thirteen feet (13') in
pavement width, except for any pavement that provides direct access into an attached garage.

3. Multiple Curb Cuts On Corner Lots: On corner lots, two (2) curb cuts shall be allowed on lots with a
minimum of one hundred feet (100') of street frontage along both the front and corner side lot lines.
The curb cuts may either be unconnected with one curb on each street frontage or may be
connected to form one circular drive pavement. No curb cut may be closer than fifty feet (50') from
any intersecting street right of way line (40 feet on cul-de-sacs and dead end streets). A third curb
cut shall be allowed on the secondary street frontage of a corner lot, only if it is set back a minimum
of one hundred fifty feet (150') from the intersecting street right of way lines.

4. Minimum Distance From Property Line: The minimum distance of any driveway used for a single-
family attached or detached dwelling shall be five feet (5') from any property line and cannot be
located in a platted easement. For other uses (permitted or requiring special use approval) in the
residential districts, the separation between the property line and the driveway shall be a minimum of
twenty feet (20'). Residential driveways nonconforming to the setback requirements as of the date of
this title may be continued until such time as the principal structure is completely reconstructed,
subject to a site inspection by city staff to assess site drainage conditions prior to the issuance of a
permit. Joint driveways may occur in the required yard without regard to the side lot line or rear lot
line at the point of combination of the parcels. (Ord. 0-38-08, 10-6-2008)
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CITY OF DARIEN CITY CODE 

Section 5A-2-2-3:     VARIATIONS 

(A):  Authority 

In cases where there are practical difficulties or particular hardships in the way of carrying out 
the strict letter of any of the regulations adopted by this Title, the City Council may, by 
ordinance, determine and vary the application of such regulations in harmony with their 
general purpose and intent. 

(G):  Standards 

The Planning and Zoning Commission shall not recommend a variation and the City Council shall 
not vary the provisions of this title as authorized in this section, unless findings of fact have 
been made on those of the following which relate to the variation being sought: 

1. Whether the purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase
financial gain and the general character of the property will be adversely altered.

________________________________________________________________________

2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any
potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties.

________________________________________________________________________

3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently
having a proprietary interest in the premises.

________________________________________________________________________

4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the
danger of fire, or endanger the public safety.

______________________________________________________________________________

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

________________________________________________________________________
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ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE  65 ILCS 

Sections  11-13-4 and 11-13-5:     VARIATIONS 

A variation shall be permitted only if the evidence sustains each of the following three 
conditions:

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only
under the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone.

________________________________________________________________________

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.

________________________________________________________________________

3. The variation if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

______________________________________________________________________________

The corporate authorities may provide general or specific rules implementing, but not 
inconsistent with, the rules herein provided. 
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MINUTES 
CITY OF DARIEN  

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING 
April 5, 2017 

PRESENT: Beverly Meyer, Robert Cortez (7:02 pm), Bryan Gay, Andrew Kelly, Ron Kiefer, 
Ray Mielkus, Steven Manning - City Planner, Elizabeth Lahey - Secretary 

ABSENT: John Laratta, Lou Mallers, Ken Ritzert 

Chairperson Meyer called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. at the City Hall – City Council 
Chambers, Darien, Illinois and declared a quorum present and swore in the audience members 
wishing to present public testimony. 

A. Public Hearing Case: PZC 2017-01 902 Walnut Drive (Rolowicz) Petitioners John 
and Toni Rolowicz, owners of the house at 902 Walnut Drive, seek approval of a 
variation to Section 5A-5-11 of the Darien Zoning Code to allow storage of their 
boats in their front yard. 

Mr. Steven Manning, City Planner reported that the petitioners John and Toni Rolowitz plan to 
store a boat on the front yard.  He reported that the Zoning Ordinance requires that the boat be 
stored in the rear or interior side yard. 

Mr. Manning reported that the PZC has a report in the packet listing the standards and state 
statutes.  He further reported that he received correspondence from Commissioner Mallers that 
he was not in favor of this petition.  Mr. Manning also reported that he received correspondence 
from Melissa Spauss that the boat was an eyesore and that she was not in favor of the petition.  

The petitioner, Mr. John Rolowitz stated that he has two boats stored in the front yard along the 
house wall. He stated that the storage area is gravel about 9 feet wide and that he would like to 
pave it with concrete along with his driveway.   

Mr. Rolowitz stated that 17 years ago the City of Darien approved the request to store his boat 
but that the City did not have record.  He reported that a copy of the letter which he had was 
submitted into the staff packet.  He further reported that they were selling one of the boats and 
that only one boat would be stored. 

Chairperson Meyer opened the public hearing to anyone wishing to present public comment. 

Mr. Leonard Janda stated that he has known the petitioners 12 years and that they are very 
conscientious and that the driveway will be an improvement.   

Chairperson Meyer stated that it appears that the storage area is in front of the house. 

Mr. Rolowitz stated that the house is “L” shaped and that the area cannot be accessed from the 
short or side yard on the west and that it would look very tacky. 

Mr. Manning reported that the front door of the house faces Walnut and that the existing gravel 
is technically in front of the house. 



Commissioner Cortez stated that he lived on the corner of Nantucket and Walnut and he knows 
the home.  He stated that it is “L” shaped and well-manicured with landscaping.  He further 
stated that he does not have a big boat and that concrete would be an improvement. 

Mr. Rolowitz stated that the boat is not big and that it does not even have a motor. 

Commissioner Kelly asked for a copy of the letter. 

Mr. Manning reported that it was in the packet on page 7. 

Commissioner Kelly asked staff what has changed since 2000. 

Mr. Manning reported that the Ordinance changed since he has been employed with the City 
from 2014- present and that this is not considered to be a grandfathered situation. 

Commissioner Gay questioned if there is concern regarding lot coverage. 

Mr. Manning stated that there was no concern and that he is still under 50%. 

Commissioner Mielkus questioned if the petitioner could fit the boat on the west side. 

Mr. Rolowitz stated that the west side is too wet and that he would tear u the grass backing it up 
and that the boat would not fit there.  He further stated that the trailer is 4 feet wide and the axle 
8 feet wide and that he could not fit them through the fence or he would have to put up a new 
fence. 

Mr. Rolowitz reported that he provided a bid from Fortis Concrete.  He stated that this project 
started because his concrete is sinking and cracking.   

Commissioner Kelly stated that the City approved the storage of the boat and that the petitioner 
is improving the area and now we are telling them no.  He stated that the boat is fairly concealed 
and that he believes that this is a grandfathered situation. 

Mrs. Toni Rolowitz stated that they own 5 cars and that the cars are in front of the boat versus 
having the cars all over the driveway.  She stated that the boat is not an eyesore and that their 
request will improve the property. 

Commissioner Cortez stated that there is a picture in the packet explaining the area and clearly 
notated.  He stated that he is in favor of allowing the rock area and making it concrete. 

Mr. Manning reported on the notes regarding the site plan and relocation of the driveway on 
Comstock even though it is not an ideal situation.   

Commissioner Kiefer stated that the improvements will be aesthetically pleasing but that the 
PZC is concerned with setting a precedent.  He stated that this request is unique and that he 
agrees with Commissioner Kelly that this should be grandfathered in. 

Commissioner Kiefer asked why this is not a grandfathered request. 

Mr. Manning reported that the intent of the Ordinance is to eliminate front yard recreational 
vehicle storage.  He reported that the existing area can continue but that the improvements no 
longer justify being grandfathered in. 



Commissioner Kiefer stated that this is a unique situation and that he is willing to approve. 

Chairperson Meyer stated that she was concerned with setting a precedent. 

Mr. Rick Crooks stated that there are companies that lift the concrete.  He too stated that he was 
concerned about setting a precedent.   

Mr. Rolowitz stated that several years ago he had the driveway raised to level it and it sunk again 
and that now it is cracked an peeling excessively.   

At 7:26 p.m., Chairperson Meyer closed the public hearing. 

Mr. Manning asked the petitioner if he will replace the dying Arborvitae screening the area.   

Mr. Rolowitz stated that the will replace as needed with the same type of screening. 

Commissioner Kiefer made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Cortez to 
recommend approval to the City Council of petition PZC 2017 -01 approval of a variation 
to Section 5A-5-11 of the Darien Zoning Code to allow storage of their boats in their front 
yard and to maintain a landscape fence of 2 of the 3 sides. 

Upon roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 5-0.  Commissioner 
Laratta, Commissioner Mallers and Commissioner Ritzert were not present.  

Mr. Manning reported that this would be forwarded to the Municipal Services Committee on 
April 24th at 6:30 p.m.  

CORRESPONDENCE 
None. 

OLD BUSINESS 
None. 

NEW BUSINESS 
None. 

MINUTES 

Commissioner Kiefer made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Mielkus to 
waive the reading of the December 7, 2016 Regular Meeting Minutes. 

Upon roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 5-0.  Commissioner 
Laratta, Commissioner Mallers and Commissioner Ritzert were not present.  

Commissioner Kelly made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Kiefer to 
approve the December 7, 2016 Regular Meeting Minutes. 

Upon roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 5-0.  Commissioner 
Laratta, Commissioner Mallers and Commissioner Ritzert were not present.  

NEXT MEETING 



 
Mr. Manning announced that the next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, April 19, 2017 at 
7:00 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
With no further business before the Commission, Commissioner Gay made a motion and it 
was seconded by Commissioner Kelly.  Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED 
unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 7:42 p.m. 
 
 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:  APPROVED: 
 
 
 
 
____________________________  ______________________________ 
Elizabeth Lahey    Beverly Meyer 
Secretary     Chairman 
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